

BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

## **RESOLUTION 18-171**

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS TO ENTER INTO A COOPERATIVE PRICING AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:11-11(5), specifically authorizes two (2) or more contracting units to enter into a Cooperative Pricing System and Agreement for the purchase of work, materials and supplies; and

WHEREAS, the Passaic Valley Sewerage Commission serves as the lead agency of the North Jersey Wastewater Cooperative Pricing System and operates the same; and

WHEREAS, the Passaic Valley Sewerage Commission engages in a Cooperative Pricing System with Participating Contracting Units, utilizing administrative purchasing services and facilities of the Passaic Valley Sewerage Commission, wherein the purpose of the Cooperative Pricing Agreement is to effectuate substantial economies in the purchase of goods and supplies; and

**WHEREAS,** the Passaic Valley Sewerage Commission shall be responsible for complying with the provisions of the Local Public Contracts Law, <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:11-1 et seq. and all other provisions of the revised statutes of State of New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the governing body of the Borough of Highlands duly considered participation in the North Jersey Wastewater Cooperative Pricing System for the provision of goods and supplies; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands desires to become a member of the North Jersey Wastewater Cooperative Pricing System, NJWCPS, effective August 15, 2018 and, that such membership shall be for a period ending November 24, 2019, and each renewal, thereafter of the system, unless the Borough of Highlands elects to formally withdraw from the system.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Mayor and Borough Administrator be and are hereby authorized to execute the attached Agreement by and between the Passaic Valley Sewerage Commission and the Borough of Highlands for such membership.

## **MOTION** to Approve Resolution 18-171

	INTROUCED	SECONDED	АҮЕ	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT	
BRASWELL			Х				
BROULLON		Х	Х				
D'ARRIGO			Х				
RYAN			Х				
O'NEIL	Х		Х				

I, Bonnie Brookes, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Highlands, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, hereby certify this to be a true copy of the action of the Governing Body, at its Council Meeting, held August 15, 2018. WITNESS my hand this 16th day of August 2018.

Some Sicolos Bonnie Brookes, RMC

**Municipal Clerk**